
 

 

 
Resources and Fire & Rescue 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 11 October 2022 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
  
Councillor Adrian Warwick (Chair)  
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Sarah Boad  
Councillor Piers Daniell  
Councillor Pete Gilbert 
Councillor Sue Markham  
Councillor Caroline Phillips  
Councillor Will Roberts  
Councillor Richard Spencer  
Councillor Robert Tromans  
 
Items on the agenda:  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Chair's Announcements 
 

 
 

(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 12 
 
2.   Public Question Time  
 Up to 30 minutes of the meeting is available for members of the public to 

ask questions on any matters relevant to the business of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Questioners may ask two questions and can speak for 
up to three minutes each. To be sure of receiving an answer to an 
appropriate question, please contact Andy Carswell (Democratic Services) 
at least two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Questions to Portfolio Holders relevant to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 



 

Resources and Fire & 
Rescue Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday 11 October 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 Up to 30 minutes of the meeting is available for the Committee to put 
questions to the Leader and Portfolio Holders on any matters relevant to the 
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Council Plan 2022-2027 - Quarter 1 Performance Progress 

Report 
 

13 - 38 

 
5.   Year End Performance Progress Report 

 
39 - 54 

 
6.   WFRS Performance Summary Report 2021/22 

 
55 - 68 

 
7.   Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 

 
69 - 98 

 
8.   Work Programme 

 
99 - 100 

 
9.   Any Urgent Matters  
 At the discretion of the Chair, items may be raised which are considered 

urgent (please notify Democratic Services in advance of the meeting). 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Resources and Fire & 
Rescue Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday 11 October 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter within 
the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to 
speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. 
You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details 
of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Resources and Fire & Rescue 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 8 June 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Adrian Warwick (Chair) 
Councillor Parminder Singh Birdi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Boad 
Councillor Piers Daniell 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Will Roberts 
Councillor Richard Spencer 
Councillor Robert Tromans 
 
Officers 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Benjamin Brook, Chief Fire Officer 
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader 
 
Others Present 
  
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Whitaker of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) to the 
meeting, who was attending as a Response Support Officer. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Pete Gilbert and Sarah Duxbury. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
08.06.22 

 
 There were none. 

 
(4) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 February 2022 and 15 May 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Public Question Time 
 
No public questions were received or presented at the meeting. 
 
3. Questions to Portfolio Holders relevant to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
There were no questions for portfolio holders. 
 
4. Approach to Levelling Up 
 
Rob Powell (Strategic Director, Resources) introduced the item and reminded members that 
levelling up was a key national priority. A lot of work had already begun in Warwickshire; the 
Council Plan, which had been approved in February, had a strong emphasis on levelling up, as did 
the Delivery Plan, which had been approved in May. Work with partner agencies was now 
underway to shape a countywide approach to Levelling Up which would be presented to Cabinet 
for approval in July. 
 
Rob Powell said the Levelling Up White Paper had four objectives: to boost productivity, pay and 
living standards by growing the private sector; improve public services and spread opportunities, 
particularly in places where they were weakest; restore a sense of community and local pride; and 
to empower local leaders and communities. Additionally there were 12 national missions to help 
achieve these objectives; one of these was devolution. There would be a national measurement 
and accountability framework to monitor achievement of the objectives. The notion of levelling up 
was a long-term aim towards 2030, but Rob Powell said there should be a longer focus beyond 
then. The emerging countywide approach envisaged a dual focus on specific communities of place 
and communities of interest (particular cohorts and groups of people where levelling up would be 
most relevant) for levelling up. 
 
The Levelling Up approach to Warwickshire was due to be discussed at July’s Cabinet. This aimed 
to make sense of the national Levelling Up missions and policy for Warwickshire; to share the 
Council’s commitment to Levelling up with its communities; to complement everyone’s 
organisational plans and strategies; 
[...]
ew to 
potentially scrapping the existing executive committee system. These were: the creation of the 
post of Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner; the service being governed by an elected Mayor; or 
being governed by a Council Leader. The Governance section of the White Paper also referred to 
a greater requirement for transparency regarding budgets. Ben Brook said responses to the 
consultation were through a series of questions and there was little room to add individual 
comments. He said he was drafting a response on behalf of the wider Fire Authority and it was not 
intended for WFRS to submit their own response. 
 
The Chair asked if members wanted to make any comments to go towards the consultation on 
behalf of the Committee. Councillor Caroline Phillips said the proposed direct entries could work, 
but it was important that equal opportunities to apply should exist. For example there could be 
people interesting in applying who had the required skillset but not the experience of working 
within the fire service. Members agreed there should be multiple pathways available to give job 
opportunities to people from outside the fire service, as it gave people more career change 
opportunities. Councillor Andy Crump said it was important to be flexible around recruitment and 
retention of staff, noting that WFRS was losing staff to other employers. 
 

Page 10

Page 6 of 7



 

Page 7 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
08.06.22 

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder, Fire & Rescue and Community Safety) said he and Ben 
Brook had recently attended a meeting where the relevant Minister had stated their belief there 
were too many fire authorities. Councillor Crump stated his belief it was necessary for 
Warwickshire to have its own fire and rescue service due to the unique nature of the county, and 
stated other emergency services in the area were not reaching call-outs as promptly as might be 
required due to it being a more centralised service. He also stated his belief the inspection process 
was not always as efficient as it could be, and communication had been sent to HMICFRS 
indicating this. Councillor Crump said he remained to be convinced as to the merits of the creation 
of the post of Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and said he believed the existing committee 
setup was best for Warwickshire. He also raised concerns at proposals to ring-fence certain 
funding, and how this would be monitored by external auditors. 
 
7. Work Programme 
 
Members agreed they would like an update on the Levelling Up programme to be brought to the 
December meeting. The contents of the work programme was noted. 
 
8. Any Urgent Matters 
 
There were no other urgent matters for discussion. 
 
 The meeting rose at 3.21pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 11

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Resources and Fire & Rescue  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
14 September 2022 

 
Council Plan 2022-2027 Performance Report  

Quarter 1 2022/23 
 

Period Under Review: April to June 2022 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers and comments on Quarter 1 organisational 
performance and progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan.  
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance at the end of the first 

quarter (April-June 2022) against the strategic priorities and Areas of Focus 
set out in the Council Plan 2022-2027. All information contained within this 
report has been taken from the Quarter 1 Integrated Performance and 
Finance reports Cabinet considered on the 8th September. Performance is 
assessed against the Key Business Measures (KBMs) contained within the 
agreed Performance Management Framework. This is summarised in Section 
2 and more fully presented within Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 Progress against the Integrated Delivery Plan is summarised in Section 3 and 
more fully presented within Appendix 2. 

 
1.3 Management of Finance 
[...]
ny Committee 

 
14 September 2022 

 
 

2021-22 Performance Report of Warwickshire Fire and 
Rescue Service Activity 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
That the Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and comments on the contents of this report. 

 
 
1.0    Summary 
 
1.1 This report investigates the performance of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service (WFRS) 

against the key business measures reported on at a corporate level. The figures aim to give 
a view of historical trends over the last three years, as well as a summary of the most recent 
performance for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

 
1.2 The performance across many of the measures has been directly affected by the COVID-19 

Pandemic. Several incident types usually attended by firefighters have seen significant 
increases with the removal of local and national restrictions since Spring 2021, which has 
impacted the figures for 2021/22. Of note, there have been increases in the number of fire-
related deaths and injuries, accidental dwelling fires and attended road traffic collisions, with 
some areas seeing increases of over 50%. 
 

1.3 Appliance availability remained high for wholetime appliances (96.12%), with the on-call 
availability figure being lower at 62.46%. On-call availability figures have been impacted by 
recruitment challenges, periods of self-isolation and officers returning to primary 
employment following the worst of the Pandemic. 
 

1.4 The Fire Control Team met the target of handling life risk and property emergency calls 
within 90 seconds on 88% of occasions over the last twelve months, continuing to exceed 
the target of 85%. 
 

1.5 Community prevention activity has also been directly affected during the pandemic, where 
firefighters have not been able to engage with the public as they usually would. Teams have 

Page 55

Page 1 of 14 Agenda Item 6



 

been quick to respond and adapt to new ways of working, including conducting online 
[...]
on and next steps 
  
 5.1    Not applicable. 
  
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Authors Joshua Cavie joshuacavie@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director CFO Ben Brook benbrook@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Mark Ryder 
Strategic Director for 
Communities 

markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder  Cllr Andy Crump, 
Portfolio Holder for Fire 
& Rescue and 
Community Safety 
 

cllrcrump@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 

Local Member(s): not applicable 

Other members: 

 

Page 68

Page 14 of 14



Resources and Fire & Rescue 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
14 September 2022 

 
Procurement and Contract Management Strategy  

2021 – 2026 
 
 

 Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers and comments on the Procurement and 
Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 and recommends the Strategy to 
Cabinet for its approval.   
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  

 
• Update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the production of the 

Strategy; 
• Ensure effective engagement has taken place in the development of the 

Strategy; 
• Request that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and 

comment on the Strategy and refers it to Cabinet for approval and 
adoption. 

 
1.2 An effective Procurement and Contract Management Strategy is a key pillar in 

delivering products and services purchased from third parties which offer both 
appropriate quality and value for money. The current strategy was dated 
2015-2020 and therefore a new approach was required that captured the 
latest best practice and challenging aspirations for the Council. 
 

1.3 Internally, it allows procuring managers to understand their responsibilities in 
relation to third party spend and how to secure products and services in a way 
that is legal, compliant with process and guidance, and capable of delivering 
both local and corporate ob
[...]
e it is 

adopted have been met from within the budget of the Commissioning Support 
Unit. 

 
2.3 Savings of £947,000 have already been identified to be made from third party 

spend relying on improvements in procurement and contract management 
activities in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and further savings 
will need to be identified. 
 

2.4 The adoption of this Strategy will support the Council in the delivery of the 
MTFS by setting standards for third party spend which will ensure best value 
for money and savings.  Therefore, thorough adoption of this Strategy across 
the Council will be key in securing the delivery of these savings.   
 

 
3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 There are no direct environmental implications, however through social value 

the Council will be requiring suppliers to rise to the challenge of the climate 
emergency; making meaningful changes that will contribute to the overall 
response of the Council. 
 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 has 

undergone a rigorous development process to ensure it reflects the current 
requirements for the Council both at a Corporate and a Service Level. 

 
4.2 The adoption of this Strategy will support the Council in delivering its purpose 

through third party spend – securing products and services that are of an 
appropriate quality and offer real value for money.  

 
 
5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
5.1 The Committee’s observations will be considered and incorporated into a 

report that will be taken to Cabinet on 13 October 2022. 
 
 
 

Page 72

Page 4 of 5



Appendices 
 
1. Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 
2. Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021- 2026 – Supplier 

Statement 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Olivia Cooper, Service 

Manager (Contract 
Management and 
Quality Assurance) 

oliviacooper@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: (01926) 412146 

Assistant Director Steve Smith, Assistant 
Director – 
Commissioning 
Support Unit 

stevesmithps@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director Rob Powell, Strategic 
Director for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holder Councillor Andy Jenns, 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and 
Transformation 

cllrjenns@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): not applicable 
Other members:   

Page 73

Page 5 of 5

mailto:oliviacooper@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:stevesmithps@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrjenns@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire County Council

DRAFT v1

Procurement and 
Contract 
Management 
Strategy

Page 75

Page 1 of 17Page 1 of 17



2

Making Warwickshire the best it can be. Sustainable now and for future generations.

Background

Where it fits
The Council operates using a model of strategy, commissioning and delivery.  The 
commissioning functions are responsible for establishing how the Council will deliver its 
outcomes.  Commissioning are responsible for defining the need and deciding on an appropriate 
delivery model.  The delivery model may be through creating a product/resource (make), internal 
delivery of a service (do), or through buying the required service, product or resource (buy). 
Once that make, do or buy decision has been made, procurement and contract management 
begin and fits into the wider the ‘commissioning cycle’. This strategy relates to the activity that 
takes place once a decision to buy has been made.

The purpose of this strategy
This document sets out Warwickshire County Council’s Strategy for Procurement, Contract 
Management and Quality Assurance.  It sets out how these activities will contribute to the 
delivery of the Council Plan and what actions we need to take to enhance our capabilities.

Scope
The scope of this strategy is:

[...]
me 
 

Standing items for every meeting. * Standing item  

Council Plan 2020 – 2027 
Performance Report Council Plan 2020 – 2027 Performance Report  * Standing item  

Inflation Contingency Fund To be reviewed on a quarterly basis Standing item from 14 
December 2022 

 

Schools Admissions Service 

 
An update on the progress of improvements made to school admissions processes following 
initial consideration by the OSC in February 2022 (Sarah Stear / Rebecca Murphy) 
 

14 December 2022 
 

Estates Masterplan Update An update on progress being made to the Estates Masterplan (Martin Lewis) 14 December 2022 

Update on Levelling Up To receive an update on the Levelling Up programme 14 December 2022 

Member Oversight Group 
(WPDG / WRIF) 

Annual Report of the Member Oversight Group to be presented to the Committee each year 
to enable attention to be given to the performance, progress, and priorities of WDPG and 
WRIF. 

TBC  
(recurring annually) 

Customer Feedback Report Annual report on feedback from customers from the 2021/22 municipal year 22 February 2023 

P
age 99

P
age 1 of 2

A
genda Item

 8



                                                       Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee    
Work Programme 2022/2023 – September 2022 

   

 
 
 

 

P
age 100

P
age 2 of 2


	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Council Plan 2022-2027 - Quarter 1 Performance Progress Report
	Appendix 1 Resources, Fire & Rescue OSC Quarterly Performance Report Quarter 1 202223 1
	Appendix 2 Resources, Fire & Rescue OSC  Delivery Plan Update Quarter 1
	Appendix 3 Resources, Fire & Rescue OSC Management of Financial Risk Quarter 1
	Appendix 4 Resources, Fire & Rescue OSC Management of Risk Quarter 1

	5 Year End Performance Progress Report
	6 WFRS Performance Summary Report 2021/22
	7 Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026
	Appendix 1 for Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026
	Appendix 2 for Procurement and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Resources and Fire & Rescue 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 11 October 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Adrian Warwick (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah Boad 
Councillor Piers Daniell 
Councillor Jan Matecki (substitute member) 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
 
Officers 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Olivia Cooper, Service Manager - Contract Management and Quality Assurance 
Steve Smith, Assistant Director - Commissioning Support Unit 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
 
Others Present 
  
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder – Fire & Rescue and Community Safety) 
Councillor Andy Jenns (Portfolio Holder – Customer and Transformation) 
Councillor Martin Watson (Portfolio Holder – Economy) 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Roberts, Spencer and Tromans. Councillor Matecki 

was attending as a substitute for Councillor Spencer. Apologies were also received from Ben 
Brook, Sarah Duxbury and Andy Felton. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 



 

Page 2 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
11.10.22 

 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 
 The Chair informed members that Dave Pemberton would be retiring soon, and on behalf of 

the Committee he would like to wish him well. The Chair introduced members to Amy 
Bridgewater-Carnall, who had just joined the Democratic Services team as a Senior Officer, 
and welcomed her to Warwickshire County Council. 
 
(4) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June were approved as an accurate record. 

 
2. Public Question Time 
 
No questions had been received. 
 
3. Questions to Portfolio Holders relevant to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Sarah Boad said she had seen an item on Warwick Hospital on the news recently, and 
this had featured members of Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service helping to take a patient 
home. She said the piece reflected well on WFRS and congratulated staff. Councillor Andy Crump 
endorsed Councillor Boad’s comments, saying WFRS staff were able to help in ways that other 
emergency services could not and staff were very professional. 
 
4. Council Plan 2022-2027 - Quarter 1 Performance Progress Report 
 
The item was introduced by Steve Smith (Assistant Director, Commissioning Support Unit), who 
told members a new performance framework had been introduced and it had been considered at 
September’s Cabinet meeting. The framework looked at the progress of 81 key business 
measures, of which 27 fell under the remit of the Committee. The framework encompassed the 
new Integrated Delivery Plan, which looked at 224 actions and projects taking place across the 
Council Plan. Of those, 60 were of relevance to the scope of the Committee. Steve Smith said the 
information was available for members to view on Power BI. Also included within the framework 
was an update on the current financial management situation. This included a commentary that 
highlighted the key risks that were of relevance to the Committee.  
  
Steve Smith drew members’ attention to the performance of the 21 key business measures that 
were available at the end of quarter one. Of these 15 were on track to be met and six were not. 
More data was now available that would show if the performance level was improving over time, 
remaining static, or declining. Some areas of particular focus were highlighted in the main report. 
Two of the key business measures not on track related to the number of fire-related deaths and 
injuries, which had already passed the yearly target. Councillor Sarah Boad noted the latest figure 
and target for fire-related deaths listed in the report was zero, but said this information was 
unhelpful as it was unclear what the cumulative total was for the year. It was agreed a cumulative 
total would be included going forward. Responding to a point raised by the Chair, Steve Smith 
confirmed that in cases of fire-related deaths officers had to wait to receive the report from the 
coroner to confirm the cause of death. 
  



 

Page 3 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
11.10.22 

Steve Smith reminded members that a summary of the progress being made was shown in the 
report appendices. The majority of activities and actions were on track to be met, but those areas 
that represented the greatest amount of risk or were most likely to be compromised had been 
highlighted in the report. Members’ attention was also drawn to the forecast financial performance 
in terms of either being on budget or showing an underspend of at least two per cent. Steve Smith 
informed members that an item on the cost of living crisis was due to be considered at the next 
Cabinet meeting. 
  
Responding to a question from the Chair, Steve Smith said a new solar energy provider had been 
found and the backlog of cases was now being worked through. 
  
Members noted the contents of the report.  
 
5. Year End Performance Progress Report 
 
Steve Smith introduced the item and explained it was being considered under the previous 
performance framework matrix and a different Council Plan. Of the 17 key business measures 
relevant to the Committee ten were on track and seven were not. Members’ attention to the 
breakdown of performance under the different indicators and their trajectory.  
  
The Chair said it was important to keep monitoring the capital budget, particularly in relation to 
increased rates of inflation. He said there was pressure to maintain the budget to avoid slippage, 
as there was the potential for the Council to be exposed to greater risks associated with inflation. 
Steve Smith said contingency based on the best available cost estimates was being built into the 
plan as part of the capital monitoring framework, as the situation was changing rapidly. 
  
Councillor Boad noted the table on page 44 of the agenda regarding response times to incidents. 
She said risk-based targets were now in place, and stated her belief that these were much more 
sensible and meaningful compared to a simple time-based approach. Councillor Boad noted the 
report commentary regarding Covid and its impact on performance. 
  
Steve Smith said more details about the performance of each measure, and what was required to 
get them on track, was available to view in Power BI. This was in response to Councillor Matecki 
noting there was a significant number of performance measures that were not on track to be met. 
  
Regarding response times Councillor Andy Crump said a lot of risk analysis work had taken place 
to develop the Prevention Strategy to make premises and properties safer. A fire crew could attend 
an incident within ten minutes, which would be within the target response time, but it could already 
be too late for the crew to help. Councillor Crump said the Prevention Strategy was being kept 
under constant review to ensure the correct level of resources were in the right place. Councillor 
Pete Gilbert said it was also important not to lose any more services. 
  
Councillor Martin Watson said some performance indicators were not on target against what had 
been anticipated at the start of the year. For example the indicator relating to the Recovery 
Investment Fund was not on track because less money than had been expected at the start of the 
year had been loaned out. 
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 



 

Page 4 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
11.10.22 

6. WFRS Performance Summary Report 2021/22 
 
The Chair said that Ben Brook was unable to attend the meeting as he was involved in a training 
exercise. Members did not raise any comments or questions when asked by the Chair.  
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
7. Procurement and Contract Management Strategy 2021-2026 
 
The item was introduced by Olivia Cooper (Service Manager, Contract Management and Quality 
Assurance), who told the Committee that officers were confident they had engaged with the 
appropriate number of people to produce the strategy, which was scheduled to be considered by 
Cabinet for approval. She said a good procurement management strategy was fundamental in 
helping officers who commissioned services from a third party ensure good value for money and 
quality of service. The intention of the strategy was to help procuring managers understand what 
was required to ensure things were done in a legally compliant manner that would ensure local 
and corporate objectives would be delivered, particularly during a time of high inflation rates and 
market volatility. It would also be for the benefit of suppliers in understanding what was expected 
and required of them. Olivia Cooper said a draft version of the strategy had been ready in 
February 2020, but after it was reviewed later in the year the decision was taken to refresh the 
strategy. External organisations were involved in the review. 
  
Olivia Cooper said the new strategy was supported by three pillars. The first was customer value: 
this was to ensure the service was provided at the quality needed to meet customer needs in line 
with the strategic objectives of the Council, and staff had the appropriate skills for procurement and 
contract management. The second pillar related to commercial value, which was intended to 
ensure value for money while embracing innovation in delivery of services. The final pillar was 
ensuring the social value policy that was adopted in 2019 was met in terms of recognising a third 
party’s contribution to society. This could be in terms of how and when it spent money but also 
how it met the Council’s objectives, such as those relating to climate change. 
  
Olivia Cooper said the strategy was intended to run for five years, which included a detailed two-
year delivery plan. Savings of £947,000 had been identified and anticipated. 
  
Responding to a question from Councillor Piers Daniell regarding how value would be measured, 
Olivia Cooper said the three factors outlined through the three pillars would be balanced and 
considered at the tendering stage of any future procurement. A potential supplier’s ability to meet 
other Council strategies would also be considered, as would ability to improve social value without 
significantly adding to the overall cost. Olivia Cooper stated her belief that social value done 
wrongly could potentially cost a lot of money. There would be a move away from focusing on 
compliance, as there would be an expectation that any procured contract would meet legal 
compliance. Responding to a question from Councillor Boad, Olivia Cooper said the proposed 
strategy allowed for flexibility throughout its intended five-year life. She said for example that the 
public procurement regulations, which were anticipated to be brought in next year, were 
considered when drawing up the strategy. Responding to a point raised by Councillor Matecki, 
Olivia Cooper said examples of good practice from the private sector were also considered. 
  
Rob Powell (Strategic Director, Resources) said going forward there would an increased emphasis 
on social value and it was expected there would be differences in how commercial value was 



 

Page 5 
Resources and Fire & Rescue Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
11.10.22 

considered. He said currently two thirds of the Council’s budget was spent in collaboration with 
partners and third parties and it was important to get spending rates right, and ensure partners 
were delivering what was being asked of them. 
  
Members unanimously resolved to recommend the strategy to Cabinet for approval. 
 
8. Work Programme 
 
Councillor Boad noted the school admissions service was due to be discussed at the next meeting. 
She said there had been numerous negative comments about the service on social media, and 
noted that the Leader had recently apologised for its performance in the media. Councillor Boad 
said it was important the matter was discussed properly at the next meeting. 
  
Members noted the contents of the work programme. 
 
9. Any Urgent Matters 
 
There were no additional urgent matters for discussion. 
 
 The meeting rose at 2.34pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


